the original lease agreement, leading to adjustments in the asset's usage rights, deferred interest
expense, and financial lease liabilities on the Company’s financial statements. These adjustments
resulted in a change in the Company's total assets from 20,347.25 million baht to 20,228.03 million
baht, a decrease of 119.22 million baht. Total liabilities of the Company change from 6,152.92 million
baht to 6,033.15 million baht, a decrease of 149.77 million baht. The shareholders' equity of the
Company changes from 14,194.33 million baht to 14,224.88 million baht, an increase of 30.55 million
baht. These impacts and financial adjustments resulting from the transaction are detailed below.

The English version of all documents are translation of the originals in Thai for information purpose only.
The Thai version shall prevail in case of any discrepancy or inconsistency.
The Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor Regarding the Asset Acquisition and Connected Transaction

Pioneer Advisory Company Limited   (Unofficial Translation)   Section 3 Page 21

   Unit: Million Baht

List
Statement of Financial Position
as of December 31, 2023

Adjustment Pro-forma Statement

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents   786.46   (500.00)   286.46

Trade and Other Receivables   109.58   -   109.58

Inventories   390.86   -   390.86

Other Current Financial Assets   7,078.15  (1,200.00)   5,878.15

Other Current Assets   76.19   -   76.19

Total Current Assets   8,441.24   (1,700.00)   6,741.24

Non-current Assets
Other Non-current Financial Assets   1,991.32   -   1,991.32
Property, Plant and Equipment   848.23   -   848.23
Right-of-use Assets   2,798.29   1,700.00   4,498.29
Goodwill   3,148.91   (119.22)   3,029.69
Intangible Assets   1,477.66   -   1,477.66
Deferred Tax Assets   807.39   -   807.39
Deposits   233.70   -   233.70
Other Non-current Financial Assets   600.52   -   600.52

Total Non-current Assets   11,906.01  1,580.78   13,486.79

Total Assets   20,347.25   (119.22)   20,228.03

The English version of all documents are translation of the originals in Thai for information purpose only.
The Thai version shall prevail in case of any discrepancy or inconsistency.
The Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor Regarding the Asset Acquisition and Connected Transaction

Pioneer Advisory Company Limited   (Unofficial Translation)   Section 3 Page 22

   Unit: Million Baht

List
Statement of Financial Position
as of December 31, 2023

Adjustment Pro-forma Statement

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables   1,646.12   -   1,646.12
Deferred Income of Membership Fee   24.06   -   24.06
Current Portion of Lease Liabilities 1,076.87   (10.92)   1,065.95

Income Tax Payable   158.44   -   158.44
Other Current Financial Liabilities   181.95   -   181.95

Other Current Liabilities   3,087.44   (10.92)   3,076.52

Non-current Liabilities
 Lease Liabilities, Net of Current Portion   2,007.93   (138.85)   1,869.08
Provision for Long-term Employee Benefits   698.20   -   698.20
Deferred Tax Liabilities   148.69   -   148.69
Other Non-current Liabilities   210.66   -   210.66

Total Non-current Liabilities   3,065.48   (138.85)   2,926.63

Total Liabilities   6,152.92   (149.77)   6,033.15

The English version of all documents are translation of the originals in Thai for information purpose only.
The Thai version shall prevail in case of any discrepancy or inconsistency.
The Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor Regarding the Asset Acquisition and Connected Transaction

Pioneer Advisory Company Limited   (Unofficial Translation)   Section 3 Page 23

   Unit: Million Baht

List
Statement of Financial Position
as of December 31, 2023

Adjustment Pro-forma Statement

Shareholders' Equity
   Registered Share Capital   920.88   -   920.88

   Issued and Fully Paid Share Capital   920.88   -   920.88

Share Premium   8,785.03   -   8,785.03
Capital Reserve for Share-based Payment
Transaction

   656.33   -   656.33

Retained Earnings

  Appropriated - Statutory Reserve   92.59   -   92.59
  Unappropriated   3,388.41   30.55   3,418.96

Other Component of Shareholders' Equity   0.14   -   0.14

Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company   13,843.36   30.55   13,873.91

Non-controlling Interests of the Subsidiaries   350.97   -   350.97

Total Shareholders' Equity   14,194.33  30.55   14,224.88

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   20,347.25   (119.22)   20,228.03
Remarks: This pro-forma of the acquisition of assets is only for the purpose to present the effect on the Company’s financial statement. The referring financial
statements is the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 and adjusted by the assumption that the transaction will occur. Moreover, the aforementioned
information is prepared by the Company, and not the Company’s auditor and/or audited by the Company’s auditor in relating to accounting standards. Hence,
the independent financial advisor will not directly and/or indirectly certify or guarantee or be responsible for the completeness and correctness of the pro-